

Executive Summary Finance Committee Meeting

DATE: May 19, 2022 TOPIC: Renewal of Seesaw Learning, Inc for Schools for Todd Hall for 2022-2023 PREPARED BY: Jordan Stephen

## **Recommended for:**

- ⊠ Action
- ⊠ Discussion
- ☑ Information

## Purpose/Background:

Seesaw Learning, Inc. is a Learning Management System (LMS) that allows teachers at Todd Hall to create and share online activities and assignments with students and communicate with families. Students use creative tools to write, draw, take pictures, and record videos in order to capture their learning and receive feedback. Teachers at Todd Hall continue to use this subscription service to access features that greatly enhance collaboration and co-teaching opportunities, provide unlimited activities, and share an activities library for the entire building, whether that instruction takes place online or in person.

The District's Legal Counsel reviewed Seesaw's Terms and Conditions and Privacy Policy. Counsel indicated that we have an older signed amendment to Seesaw's Terms of Service, prepared by the District's Legal Counsel on file. This amendment was accepted in 2020 and Counsel indicated that this amendment will apply to this Contract and any extensions or renewals.

Counsel also offered an opinion related to the National Data Privacy Agreement (IL-NDPA) and the Student Online Personal Protection Act (SOPPA). Counsel reviewed the IL-NDPA from Johnsburg CUSD #12 provided by the Seesaw and found the document to be acceptable. Counsel indicated the District could sign off on an Exhibit E, provided that it accurately reflects the same product and configuration that we use in our District.

## **Fiscal Impact:**

\$2,400

The District paid Seesaw Learning, Inc \$2,365 for the 2021-2022 school year.

## **Recommendation:**

The Finance Committee concurred to recommend to the Board of Education to accept the Seesaw Learning, Inc license for Seesaw for Schools in the amount of \$2,400 for the 2022-2023 school year.